ASSISTANCE STANDARDS HANDBOOK
Recovery of AFDC overpayments. See Redding v. Burlington Cty.
Welfare Bd., 123 NJ.Super. 572, 304 A.2d 205 (Law Div.1973), affd,
126 NJ.Super. 152, 313 A.2d 221 (App.Div.1973), rev'd, 65 NJ. 439,
323 A.2d 477 (1974).
AFDC overpayments not received as a result of willful withholding of
employment information; agency precluded from seeking recoupment
of overpayments (Citing former regulation). Mercer Cty. Welfare

3. Immediate and unanticipated reduction of income
(for example, loss of employment, contributions from
legally responsible relatives, Social Security or other bene-
fits); or
(c) Any additional payments made to an eligible unit due
to the addition of a new member are subject to proration
(see N.J.A.C. 10:82-2.2) based on the date of such change if
all other eligibility factors are met.
1. Newborn child: The date of change for proration
of an additional payment for a newborn child added to an
eligible unit shall be the date the child was born.
2. Other member: The date of change for proration
of an additional payment for other members added to an
eligible unit shall be the date the eligible unit reports to
the CWA the addition of the member.
Amended by R.1980 d.332, effective August 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 320(c), 12 NJ.R. 484(b).
10:82-3.1
(a): Effective date of adjustment amended; example added.
Amended by R.1982 d.440, effective December 1, 1982.
See: 14 NJ.R. 1169(a), 14 N.J.R. 1461(a).
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1983 d.367) on October
1, 1982. Readopted as R.1982 d.440. Additional payments subject to
proration.
Amended by R.1986 d.471, effective December 1, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 260(a), 18 N.J.R. 2388(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.261, effective June 15, 1992 (operative July 1,
1992).
See: 24 NJ.R. 1194(a), 24 NJ.R. 2258(a).
In (a): added text that adjustment must be effective: "no later than
the first day of the month following the month in which the significant

her funds to a child in case of sudden illness or incapacity
may wish to set up an "or" account to allow for prompt
payment of debts and expenses if the need arises.
3. If it can be demonstrated that funds in either type
of account are not legally owned by an eligible family
member, such funds shall not be counted toward the
resource maximum. In such situations a signed statement
attesting to the lack of ownership should be obtained
from the eligible family member.
Amended by R.1980 d.451, effective November 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 522(b), 12 N.J.R, 664(c).
( c) repealed.
Amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.396, effective September 30,
1981, exp. November 30, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 763(a).
Readopted, R.1981 d.519, effective December 31, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 763(a), 14 N.J.R. 102(d).
(c) and (d) added. ·
Amended by R.1983 d.93, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1438(a), 15 N.J.R. 443(c).
( e) added, language concerning savings.
Amended by R.1986 d.471, effective December 1, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 260(a), 18 N.J.R. 2388(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.603, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2625(a), 23 N.J.R. 3796(a).
Added new subsection (f).
Case Notes
All income and resources of eligible unit to be considered in deter-

10:81-3.41(a)).
10. Value of home produce: Farm and garden prod-
ucts raised by the eligible unit for its own use.
11. Burial plots and funeral agreements: Burial plots
(limited to one for each member of the eligible unit) and
bona fide funeral agreements to the extent that the equity
value of any agreement does not exceed $1,500 for each
member of the eligible unit.
i. Burial plots are conventional gravesites, crypts,
mausoleums, urns or other repositories which are cus-
tomarily and traditionally used for the remains of de-
ceased persons.
ii. Funeral agreements are contractual arrange-
ments to provide for the costs connected with burial,
cremation, or other funeral arrangements.
Amended by R.1977 d.229, effective July 1, 1977.
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
See: 9 N.J.R. 222(d), 9 N.J.R. 370(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.431, effective December 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 431(d), 9 N.J.R. 584(b). 1
Amended by R.1978 d.157, effective June 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 113(a), 10 N.J.R. 255(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.438, effective February 1, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 487(b), 11 N.J.R. 75(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.383, effective September 8, 1980.

(b)3 through 3iv deleted; new text for (b)3 added; (b)4 deleted;
Renumbered (b)5-11 as (b)4-10.
Amended by R.1983 d.93, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1438(a), 15 N.J.R. 433(c).
(b)3: Equity value of auto not to exceed, formerly $1,200 to $1,500
as amended.
Amended by R.1983 d.504, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1431(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(a).
Increase from $200.00 to $500.00 amount that can be recognized by
CW A as incidental expenses.
Amended as emergency rule R.1984 d.463, effective September 28,
1984 (operative October 1, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 486(a), 16 N.J.R. 2837(a). )
(b)ll added. Amendments in (b)l.-(b)lO. Proposed in 16 N.J.R. \.._.I
486(a).
Readopted, R.1984 d.568, effective November 28, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2837(a), 16 N.J.R. 3442(a).
Was previously filed as emergency amendment R.1984 d.463.
Correction: Inserted corrected text in (a)6vi, 7 and 9. The new text
was prepared but never adopted.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1143(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.709, effective January 21, 1986 (operative Febru-
. ary 1, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2518(b), 18 N.J.R. 192(a).
(b )3i added.
Amended by R.1986 d.471, effective December 1, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 260(a), 18 N.J.R. 2388(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.285, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 344(a), 19 N.J.R. 1317(a).
Added (b)6vii(a). Added text in (b)7 "to the extent ... any calendar
quarter" added (c)7i.
Amended by R.1987 d.330, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 709(a), 19 N.J.R. 1559(c).
Added (b)6v(3) and deleted (b)8i(2).
Amended by R.1988 d.424, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1059(a), 20 N.J.R. 2292(b).
Deleted old text in (b)9 and substituted new.
Amended by R.1989 d.497, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1811(a), 21 N.J.R. 3014(a).
Clarification of citations added.
Amended by R.1991 d.7, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2445(a), 23 N.J.R. 93(a).
In (b)6.iv.: added text regarding REACH program.
Deleted (b)6iv(l) on WIN requirements and recodified (b)6iv(2) as
new (1). Added new (b)6v. and recodified v. through vii. as vi. through
viii.
Administrative Correction. \~
See: 25 N.J.R. 4597(b).
Supp. 4-15-96 82-26
ASSISTANCE STANDARDS HANDBOOK
Amended by R.1994 d.430, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 NJ.R. 1584(a), 26 NJ.R. 3483(a).
Case Notes
Net recovery in a personal injury action obtained before commence-
ment of assistance is a factor in determining program eligibility;

10:82-3.8 Relative as a resource
(a) The following table indicates the legally responsible
relatives (LRRs) in each program to whom the policies and
standards in this section apply:
82-27 Supp. 4-15-96
10:82-3.8
Legally responsible
relative
Spouse
Child under age 55
Any parent of a child under 18 or of a
child over 18 who is not an AFDC
parent or parent-person
As amended, R.1978 d.157, eff. June 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 113(a), 10 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.427, eff. December 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 446(b), 11 N.J.R. 560(c).
As amended, R.1982 d.353, eff. October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 814(b), 14N.J.R.1161(d).
Program